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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 17 
No Supplement to this Missouri Portion- 
tariff will be issued Atchison, Kansas Exchange 
except for the purpose  33rd Revised Sheet 1 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 32nd Revised Sheet 1 
  

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 I. GENERAL 
 

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a 
part of this Tariff.  Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other 
Missouri Tariff are for periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the 
customer to exchange telephone service within the Atchison Exchange Area.  This Exchange Area 
includes, in addition to the Missouri Portion, certain territory in the State of Kansas comprising the 
City of Atchison and vicinity, as shown on the Exchange Area Map for this exchange. 

 
II. RATES 
 

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for 
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device. 

 
B. Within the Missouri portion of the exchange, rates will be frozen until March 1, 1995.  Urban 

mileage charges as set forth in Paragraph C. and D. following, apply as applicable, in addition to 
exchange rates when service is provided outside the Base Rate Area.  Exchange rates are as 
follows: 

 
  Current Rates(1) 
 1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence 
  

One-Party 
Lifeline 
One-Party Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 

 
$17.56(CR) 

N/A 
20.60 
29.20 

 

 
$ 9.51(CR) 

(2) 
N/A 

14.70 

  
2. Message Rate Service 

 
    Rate      

Local Message 
  Allowance   

Additional Local 
 Allowance  

  
Business One-Party 

 
$12.78(CR) 

 
85 

 
$.06 

  
 
 
(1) See Sheet 2 for maximum allowable rates. 
(2) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for 

residential essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, 
Local Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

 
 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 17 
No Supplement to this Missouri Portion- 
tariff will be issued Atchison, Kansas Exchange 
except for the purpose  10th Revised Sheet 1.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 9th Revised Sheet 1.01 
  

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 II. RATES (cont'd) 
 
C. The following urban mileage charge applies to those customers provided exchange service 

located outside the base rate area: 
 

  Current Rates(1) 
  USOC Monthly Rate 
  

Urban Mileage Charge, per line 
 

 
1LS1H 

 
$4.36(CR) 

 
 D. The following urban mileage charge applies to former two-party customers who were located two 

miles beyond the Suburban Service Area boundary prior to the conversion of the exchange to 
one-party service.  The charge applies to “existing installations, at existing locations, for existing 
customer”. 

 
  USOC Monthly Rate 
  

Urban Mileage Charge, per line 
 

XUDV3 
 

$3.26(CR) 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See Sheet 2 for maximum allowable rates. 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 17 
No Supplement to this Missouri Portion- 
tariff will be issued Atchison, Kansas Exchange 
except for the purpose  7th Revised Sheet 2 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 2 

 
LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

 
 II. RATES (cont'd) 

 
  Maximum Rates 
 1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence 
  

One-Party 
Lifeline 
 

 
$17.56(CR) 

N/A 
 

 
$9.51(CR) 

(1) 
 

  USOC Monthly Rate 
  

Urban Mileage Charge, per line 
 

 
1LS1H 

 
$4.36(CR) 

 
  USOC Monthly Rate 
  

Urban Mileage Charge, per line 
 

 
XUDV3 

 

 
$3.26(CR) 

 
  

 
  

  
2. Message Rate Service 

 
    Rate     

Local Message 
  Allowance   

Additional Local 
 Allowance  

  
Business One-Party 

 

 
$12.78(CR) 

 

 
85 

 

 
$.06 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for 

residential essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, 
Local Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

 
 Issued: October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 
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SBC PSC MO #17 
Benton, Missouri 

Original Sheet 2 
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 1-A 

Southeast Missouri Tele. Company 
P.S.C. Mo. No. 2 
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SBC PSC MO #17 
Billings, Missouri 

2nd Revised Sheet 2 
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2 
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SBC PSC MO #17 
Bismarck, Missouri 

1st Revised Sheet 2 
Replacing Original Sheet 2 
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 17 
No Supplement to this Missouri Portion- 
tariff will be issued Blytheville, Arkansas Exchange 
except for the purpose  24th Revised Sheet 1 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 23rd Revised Sheet 1 
  
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
TA SO 

 1.1. GENERAL 
 
This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the 
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a 
part of this Tariff.  Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other 
Missouri Tariff are for periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the 
customer to exchange telephone service within the Blytheville Exchange Area and Extended Area 
Service to the Dell, Arkansas, Exchange. 
 
This exchange area includes, in addition in the Missouri portion, certain territory in the State of 
Arkansas comprising the City of Blytheville and vicinity, as shown on the exchange area map for 
this exchange. 
 

1.2 RATES 
 

The rates for main and extension service do not include a Telephone Company-provided 
instrument, except for Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a 
coin-collecting device. 

 
1.2.1 Within the Base Rate Area, As shown on The Related Exchange Area Map: 

 
 Class of Service Current Monthly Rates(1) 
  

Urban Service 
Business 

Flat Rate - 
One-Party Line 

Multiline 
 

PBX Trunk 

 
 
 
 

$24.71(CR) 
31.32 

 
31.32 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See Sheet 2 for maximum allowable rates. 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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 P.S.C. Mo.- No. 17 
No Supplement to this Missouri Portion- 
tariff will be issued Blytheville, Arkansas Exchange 
except for the purpose  17th Revised Sheet 1.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 16th Revised Sheet 1.01 
  

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 1.2 RATES (cont'd) 
 

1.2.1 Within the Base Rate Area, As shown on The Related Exchange Area Map: (cont'd) 
 

 Class of Service Current Monthly Rates(1) 
  

Urban Service (cont'd) 
Residence 

Flat Rate - 
One-Party Line 
Lifeline 

Multiline 
PBX Trunk 

 

 
 
 
 

$11.83(CR) 
(2) 
15.00 
15.00 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See Sheet 2 for maximum allowable rates. 
(2) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for 

residential essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, 
Local Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service. 

 
 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 

 
By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 

Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 
St. Louis, Missouri 
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 17 
No Supplement to this Missouri Portion- 
tariff will be issued Blytheville, Arkansas, Exchange 
except for the purpose  11th Revised Sheet 1.02 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 1.02 
  
 

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
TA SOP 

 1.2. RATES (cont'd) 
 

1.2.1 Within the Base Rate Area, As shown on The Related Exchange Area Map: (cont'd) 
 

 Class of Service Current Monthly Rates(4) 
  

Suburban Service (1) 
Flat Rate - 

Business – 4-Party (3) 
Residence – 4-Party (3) 

 
Rural Service (1) 

Flat Rate - 
Business – 4-Party (2) 
Residence – 4-Party (2) 

 

 
 
 

$19.68(CR) 
8.94(CR) 

 
 
 

22.35(CR) 
11.64(CR) 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) Applicable where service offered. 
(2) Rate applicable only in an area six to nine miles beyond the base rate area.  Beyond nine miles, but 

not more than 12 miles beyond the base rate area, an additional 24 cent monthly charge applies.  
Beyond 12 miles from the base rate area, an additional 24 cent monthly charge applies. 

(3) Beyond three miles airline distance of the base rate area boundary, additional monthly charges 
apply per main suburban telephone—24 cents per one-half mile or fraction thereof airline distance. 

(4) See Sheet 2 for maximum allowable rates. 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 17 
No Supplement to this Missouri Portion- 
tariff will be issued Blytheville, Arkansas, Exchange 
except for the purpose  6th Revised Sheet 2 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 2 
  

 
LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

TA SOP 
 1.2. RATES (cont'd) 

 
1.2.1 Within the Base Rate Area, As shown on The Related Exchange Area Map: (cont'd) 

 
 Class of Service Maximum Rates 
  

Urban Service 
Business 

Flat Rate - 
One-Party Line 

 
Residence 

Flat Rate - 
One-Party Line 
Lifeline(1) 

 
Suburban Service 

Flat Rate - 
Business – 4-Party 
Residence – 4-Party 

 
Rural Service 

Flat Rate - 
Business – 4-Party 
Residence – 4-Party 

 
 
 
 

$24.71(CR) 
 
 
 

11.83(CR) 
8.57 

 
 
 

19.68(CR) 
8.94(CR) 

 
 
 

22.35(CR) 
11.64(CR) 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24, Local Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, for description, terms and 

conditions related to Lifeline Service. 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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Brookfield, Missouri 

2nd Revised Sheet 2 
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Cape Girardeau, Missouri 

3rd Revised Sheet 2 
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 2 
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Cardwell, Missouri 

1st Revised Sheet 2 
Replacing Original Sheet 2 
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Carthage, Missouri 
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SBC PSC MO #17 
Center, Missouri 

Original Sheet 2 
Replacing Western Light & Telephone 

Company’s P.S.C. Mo. No. 4 
Original Sheet 5 

Ralls County 

 
Non-Scannable 
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(Is viewable in the Data Center 
200 Madison Street, 1st Floor 

Jefferson City MO) 
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SBC PSC MO #17 
Charleston, Missouri 

Bertrand Island Bra 
Original Sheet 2 
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SBC PSC MO #17 
Chesterfield, Missouri 

15th Revised Sheet 2 
Replacing 14th Revised Sheet 2 
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SBC PSC MO #17 
Climax Springs, Missouri 
Climax Springs North Island Bra 

Original Sheet 2A 
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SBC PSC MO #17 
De Kalb, Missouri 

Original Sheet 2 
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SBC PSC MO #17 
Dexter, Missouri 
2nd Revised Sheet 2 

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 2 
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Downing, Missouri 

Original Sheet 2 
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1st Revised Sheet 2 

Replacing Original Sheet 2 
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Eldon, Missouri 
1st Revised Sheet 2 

Replacing Original Sheet 2 
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 17 
No Supplement to this Missouri Portion- 
tariff will be issued Fort Scott, Kansas Exchange 
except for the purpose  30th Revised Sheet 1 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 29th Revised Sheet 1 

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

I. GENERAL

This Tariff is governed, except as otherwise specified herein, by all other Tariffs of the
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company on file in the State of Missouri, which are hereby made a
part of this Tariff.  Unless otherwise specified, the charges quoted in this Tariff or in any other
Missouri Tariff are for periods of one month, are payable monthly in advance and entitle the
customer to exchange telephone service within the Fort Scott Exchange Area.  This Exchange Area
includes, in addition to the Missouri Portion, certain territory in the State of Kansas comprising the
City of Fort Scott and vicinity, as shown on the Exchange Area Map for this exchange

II. RATES

A. The rates for main service do not include a Telephone Company-provided instrument, except for
Semi-Public Service, which includes one station equipped with a coin-collecting device.

B. Within the Missouri portion of the exchange, rates will be frozen until March 1, 1995.  Urban
mileage charges as set forth in Paragraph C. and D. following, apply as applicable, in addition to
exchange rates when service is provided outside the Base Rate Area.  Exchange rates are as
follows:

Current Rates(1) 
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence 

One-Party
Lifeline
One-Party Multiline
PBX Trunk

$17.56(CR) 
N/A 

20.60 
29.20 

$ 9.51(CR) 
(2) 

N/A 
14.70 

(1) See Sheet 1.02 for maximum allowable rates.
(2) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for

residential essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24,
Local Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service.

Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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(RT) 
 
 

P.S.C. Mo.- No. 17 
No Supplement to this Missouri Portion- 
tariff will be issued Fort Scott, Kansas, Exchange 
except for the purpose  11th Revised Sheet 1.01 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 10th Revised Sheet 1.01 
  

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 
 

 II. RATES (cont'd) 
 

C. The following urban mileage charge applies to those customers provided exchange service 
located outside the base rate area: 

 
  Current Rates(1) 
  USOC Monthly Rate 
  

Urban Mileage Charge, per line 
 
 

 
1LS1H 

 
$4.36(CR) 

 

 D. The following urban mileage charge applies to former two-party customers who were located two 
miles beyond the Suburban Service Area boundary prior to the conversion of the exchange to 
one-party service.  The charge applies to "existing installations, at existing locations, for existing 
customers": 

 
  Current Rates(1) 
  USOC Monthly Rate 
  

Urban Mileage Charge, per line 
 

XUDV3 
 

$3.26(CR) 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(1) See Sheet 1.02 for maximum allowable rates. 
 

 Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 
 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a Southwestern Bell Telephone Company 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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P.S.C. Mo.- No. 17 
No Supplement to this Missouri Portion- 
tariff will be issued Fort Scott, Kansas Exchange 
except for the purpose  5th Revised Sheet 1.02 
of canceling this tariff. Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 1.02 

LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF 

II. RATES (cont'd)

Maximum Rates 
1. Flat Rate Service Business Residence 

One-Party
Lifeline

$17.56(CR) 
N/A 

$9.51(CR) 
(1) 

USOC Monthly Rate 

Urban Mileage Charge, per line 1LS1H $4.36(CR) 

USOC Monthly Rate 

Urban Mileage Charge, per line XUDV3 $3.26(CR) 

(1) A customer eligible under established criteria can receive a discount from his or her bill for
residential essential local telecommunications services, in accordance with P.S.C. Mo. – No. 24,
Local Exchange Tariff, Section 1.2.2.E, regarding Lifeline Service.

Issued:  October 17, 2005 Effective:  December 1, 2005 

By CINDY BRINKLEY, President-SBC Missouri 
Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P., d/b/a SBC Missouri 

St. Louis, Missouri 
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